RESOLUTION NO. 2022-<u>365</u>

APPROVAL TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION AND EXECUTE A GRANT CONTRACT WITH THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR CHESTNUT AVENUE SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS AND REHABILITATION

SCHEDULE I: RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland desires to apply for and obtain a grant from the United States Department of Transportation (U.S. DOT), Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) Discretionary Grant Opportunity for an amount not to exceed \$20,000,000 for a street infrastructure improvement project;

BE IT THEREFORE, RESOLVED,

- 1) that the City of Vineland does hereby authorize the application for such a grant; and,
- 2) recognizes and accepts that the U.S. DOT may offer a lesser or greater amount and therefore, upon receipt of the grant agreement from the U.S. DOT, does further authorize the execution of any such grant agreement; and also, upon receipt of the fully executed agreement from the Department, does further authorize the expenditure of funds pursuant to the terms of the agreement between the City of Vineland and the United States Department of Transportation; and,
- 3) further recognizes and accepts that the U.S. DOT Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) Discretionary Grant Opportunity requires at least a 20% contribution of matching funds and is prepared to provide an amount not to exceed \$5,000,000 in fulfillment of this requirement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the persons whose names, titles, and signatures appear below are authorized to sign the application, and that they or their successors in said titles are authorized to sign the agreement, and any other documents necessary in connection therewith:

Keith Petrosky, City Clerk	Anthony R. Fanucci, Mayor
Adopted:	
	President of Council
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	